1/65993/2024

### GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

\_\_\_\_

Imphal, the 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

То

Laishram Ratan Singh, S/o Laishram Yaiskul Singh Khangabok Khullakpam Leikai, Part-1, Thoubal-795138

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir,

I am to returned herewith your First appeal under section 19(1) of RTI Act, 2005 application dated 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 as the Directorate of University & Higher Education, Manipur is not the First Appellate Authority for Department of Higher and Technical Education, Government of Manipur as per Government Order vide No. UHE-104/5/2023-HTE-DHTE dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2024.

Please visit the following *website* for checking the designation of Officers under Department of Higher & Technical Education under RTI Act, 2005:

Https://highereducationmanipur.gov.in.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As stated above.

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
(Dr. Rangitabali-Waikhons)
Director/SPIO.
Directorate of Univ. & Higher Education,
Manipur.

4--

- 1. The Commissioner (Hr. & Tech. Edn.), Govt. of Manipur.
- 2. Guard file.

1/62689/2024

### URGENT RTI MATTER

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

\_\_\_\_

Imphal, the 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

То

The Commissioner (Hr. & Tech. Education), Government of Manipur.

Subject: Transfer of RTI application under Section 6(3) of RTI Act 2005.

Sir,

In enclosing here with a copy of letter No. nil received on 06.06.2024, 2024 along with its enclosures from S. Binod Meitei, Peon/Grade-IV of Directorate of University & Higher Education, Manipur on the above subject, I am to transfer herewith the said RTI application to your good office under Section **6** (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for taking necessary action under the purview of RTI Act, 2005.

Further. It is to mention that this office had already sent a letter (copy enclosed) to your good office regarding upgradation of pay as per ACP Scheme in respect of the aforementioned staff of this office.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
Date: 11-06-2024 15:12:52
(Dr. Rangitabali Wailhom)
Director/SPIO of Univ. & Higher Education,
Manipur.

- - -

- Shri. S. Binod Meitei, Peon/Grade-IV of Directorate of Univ. & Hr. Edn, Manipur.
- 2. Guard file.

#### DUHE-41/11/2024-DUHE-DU & HE

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

----

Imphal, the 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2024.

To

**Sourav Kumar S/o Upendra Kumar** 

J-205, Joshi Colony, Lakrakhanda PO & PS B.S City, Bokaro Dist. 827010 (Jharkhand) Mobile No. 7488872782

Subject: Application of obtaining information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

I am to return herewith your RTI application dated 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 as the information sought is regarding a private University and this office has no authority upon the said college. As such, no information is available about the said Sangai International University in this office as per record maintained by the office.

Therefore, you are requested to approach the aforementioned University itself for your necessary information.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
Date: 02-05-2024 14:31:30
(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)
Director/SPIO of Univ. & Higher Education,
Manipur.

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

\_\_\_\_

Imphal, the 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2024.

То

Thingujam Sanjit Singh s/o Th. Pishak Singh, Near Thiyam Leishangkhong Govt. High School, P.O & P.S. Wangoi, Imphal West.

Subject: Appeal No. 15 of 2024

Vs
The SPIO/A.O (Hr. & Tech. Edn.) Govt. of Manipur & ors.

Sir,

In line with the advice of the Manipur Information Commissioner, Manipur on the hearing sat on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 related with the RTI Case as in the cited subject, I am to furnish herewith the required information after perusing the written reply submitted by the deemed SPIO, Gouragobind College (Aided) dated 08.03.2024 read with the extant decisions made by the **Central Information Commission (CIC), Government of India** regarding the interpretation of word "**information**" under RTI Act, 2005 as given below:

1. Please furnish list of governing body members with their designation & also furnish their tenure or valid.

Reply: No such information on formation of Governing body on record of the Office as of now.

2. Is there is three Principal has claiming he/she is the principal of the college, please furnish the names of the principal & their 1<sup>st</sup> appointment Orders, notification of three respective post, seniority list & others their supporting documents they submitted to your good office.

Reply: Two writ petition cases are pending in the High Court of Manipur for final disposal. Therefore, it will be subjudice to make any comment in this regard. Hence, rejected to answer under Section 8 (1) (b) & (h) of RTI Act, 2005. Besides answers in Yes/No, Opinions, Comments etc. are not found in material form and are not included as "information" as per CIC standing decisions (Copy enclosed).

3. Please furnish who is genuine/rightful persons as a principal among them, Please furnish order copy of the genuine/rightful one among three.

Reply: Same as reply in Query No.2.

1/59855/2024

4. Please furnish date and time rightful/genuine one person order copy of the Principal for the interest of the future generation of the student communities.

Reply: Same as reply in Query No.2.

5. Is it Shri Shri Goura Gobind Girl College Khurai is aided or private college, please furnish orders copies regarding in this matter & also furnish acceptance letter of the private governing body.

Reply: Orders by Secretariat: Higher & Technical Education Department dated 25.10.2021 enclosed and for the second part of the Query reply same as in Query No. 1 & 2.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom

(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)

Director/ SPIO of Directorate of Univ. & Higher Education, Manipur.

-----

- 1. The FAA/Commissioner (Hr. & Tech. Edn.), Government of Manipur.
- 2. Deputy Registrar (Judl.-I), Manipur Information Commission, Govt. of Manipur for necessary information.
- 3. Senior AO i/c , DUHE & OSD Legal Shri L. Ibotombi to represent the SPIO, DUHE and attend the hearing on **08.04.2024** at **11:15** am positively.
- 4. Relevant file.

1/57649/2024

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

\_\_\_\_\_

Imphal, the 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2024.

То

The Principal/ASPIO, Shri Shri Gourgobind Girls' College (Aided College).

Subject: Appeal No. 15 of 2024

Vs The SPIO/A.O (Hr. & Tech. Edn.) Govt. of Manipur & ors.

Madam,

I am to enclose herewith a copy of letter from Joint Secretary (Hr. & Tech. Ed.), Government of Manipur No. UHE-102/20/2022-THE-DHTE dated 20.02.2024 along with its enclosures which is self-explanatory and request you to do the needful under the purview of RTI Act, 2005.

It is reiterated that this office had already transferred the RTI application pertaining to the above appeal to your office as per Section 6(3)(i) of RTI Act, 2005 on **24.10.2023** and a letter of intimation was also communicated to the applicant.

Therefore, you are informed to appear before the Manipur Information Commission for filing written statement against the appeal on **29-02-2024** at **12:30 pm** positively without fail.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rangitabali Waikhom Date: 23-02-2024 14:29:13

(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)

Director/ SPIO of Directorate of Univ. & Higher Education, Manipur.

-----

- 1. The FAA/Commissioner (Hr. & Tech. Edn.), Government of Manipur.
- 2. Deputy Registrar (Judl.-I), Manipur Information Commission, Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. OSD Legal Shri L. Ibotombi to represent the SPIO, DUHE and attend the hearing on **29.02.2024** at **12:30 pm** positively.
- 4. Relevant file.

1/58402/2024

### **URGENT RTI MATTER**

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

Imphal, the 7<sup>th</sup> March, 2024

To

The Commissioner (Higher & Technical Edn.) Government of Manipur

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir,

I am to enclose herewith a copy of RTI application dated 26.02.2024 and to transfer the application under Section 6 of the RTI Act of 2005 for providing necessary information as sought at para (b) of the application directly to the applicant as the information is available at your Office.

**Encl**: As stated above.

Yours faithfully

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
Date: 08-03-2024 10:25:56
(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)
Director (Univ. & Higher Education)
Government of Manipur

---

Copy to:

Md. Nurddin Shah of Keirang Awang leikai, Imphal East

त्य रूप्यकाणि



POSTAGE STANPS

भारतीय पोस्टल आर्डर के INDIAN POSTAL ORDER

हाक महानितेशक DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POSTS

PAY TO SPIO/Highere & Tech

Edn. Dept. Gov1 of Manipur

THE PARE OF THE PA

मा प्राप्त कराने करान

THE SUM OF PURES TEN ONLY

₹ 10

AT THE POST OFFICE AT

Imphal

के डाकघर में अदा करें।

कमीशन COMMISSION रुपया 1RUPE

प्रेषक अपना नाम और पता यहां लिख दे Least spe

Mohammad Nurddin

Basine ddin Shah

THE HET POSTMASTER

क लाइन के नीचे मत लिखिया DO NOT WRITE DELOW THIS LINE

File No. DUHE-401/25/120-24/50/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-24-00/20-20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00/20-00

436778/2024/DU&HE

1/58402/2024

पूरी रकम वसूल पायी RECEIVED the full amount



पानेवाले के हस्ताक्षर PAYEE'S SIGNATURE

भारतीय डाकघर नियमावली के नियमों एवं शतों के अनुसार जारी
ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE RULES AND CONDITIONS IN THE IPO RULES.

वैधता – जारी करने के महिने के अंतिम दिन से 24 महिने और व्दितिय कमिशन के मुगतान जारी करने के महिने की अंतिम दिन से 36 महिने। Validity- 24 months from the last day of the month of issue and 36 months from the last date of the month of issue on payment of second commission.

प्र.मु.है./S.P.P.HYD

To

The State Public Information Officer (SPIO) Higher & Technical Education Department Government of Manipur.

Subject: Request for furnishing information/ authentic copy/ documents under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Sir,

I have the honour to request you to furnish the orders/ certified copies of the following documents as hereunder:

- a. Certified copies of the educational qualifications submitted in respect of Mustaque Ahamed BM under the category of OBC(MP) for engagement of Assistant Professor (English) on contract basis appeared at Sl. No. 18 vide Notification No. DUHE-202/21/2022-DUHE-DU&HE dated 08th February, 2024 issued by the Director of University and Higher Education, Government of Mnaipur.
- b. Certified copy of the minutes/ records of the proceedings of the Selection Committee Meeting held on 03-09-2021 to 21-09-2021 for appointment/ engagement of Assistant Professors on contract basis in the Government Colleges of Manipur in respect of Mustaque Ahamed BM under the category of OBC(MP) whose name appears at Sl. No. 18 of the Notification dated 08-02-2024 for engagement of Assistant Professor (English).

That in case the present information pertains to another officer, the authority may kindly transfer the present application filed under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to the concerned/ appropriate officer/authority as per section 6(3) of the said Act of 2005.

436778/2024/DU&HE I/58402/2024

2

Please furnish to the undersigned without any undue delay the above requested documents and accordingly the undersigned furnish the requisite fees of Rs 10/- by way of cash/ IPO as per RTI Rules.

Dated/Imphal
The 26h February, 2024

MD Norddin Shoh

Mohammad Nurddin Shah, aged about 61 years, S/o (L) Mohammad Basiruddin Shah of Kairang Awang Leikai, PO Pangei & PS Heingang, Imphal East District, Manipur. 1/58399/2024 <u>RTI\_MATTER</u>

### GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

Imphal, the 7<sup>th</sup> March, 2024

To

Md. Nurddin Shah Keirang Awang leikai, Imphal East

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005

Sir,

I am to refer to your RTI application dated 26.02.2024 and to inform you that the information sought at para (a) of the application may not be provided from this office as the same may attract provisions under section 8 of the RTI Act of 2005.

2. The information sought at para (b) of the application may be collected from the office of the Commissioner (Higher and Technical Education), Government of Manipur as the same is available at his office. The matter has been transferred to the office of the Commissioner (HTE), Government of Manipur for taking up necessary action vide letter dated 07.03.2024 (copy enclosed).

**Encl**: As stated above.

Yours faithfully

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
Date: 08-03-2024 10:24:08
(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)
Director (Univ. & Higher Education)
Government of Manipur

---

Copy to:

Md. Nurddin Shah of Keirang Awang leikai, Imphal East

1/57634/2024

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

-----

Imphal, the 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2024.

То

Ch. Shantabihari Singh,s/o Ch. Amupishak Singh, Brahmapur Chungkham Leikai,Imphal East, PO Imphal. Mobile No.9089813472.

Subject: Request for information under Section 6 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

I am to inform you that the information sought in your application are not under the mandate of RTI Act, 2005. As such it is rejected under Section 7 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the grounds laid down at Section 8(h) (j) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Further, it is to inform you that an appeal can be filed within 30 days from the receipt of this letter. The First Appellate Authority in respect of Higher and Technical Education Department, Govt. of Manipur is **Commissioner (Higher and Technical Education).** 

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rangitabali

(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)
Director/SPIO of Univ. & Higher Education,
Manipur.

·

- 1. The Commissioner/FAA (Hr. & Tech. Education), Government of Manipur.
- 2. Relevant file.

I/56981/2024 URGENT/ RTI MATTER

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

----

Imphal, the 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

To,

The Deputy Secretary/ SPIO (Hr. & Tech. Edn.), Government of Manipur.

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir,

In enclosing herewith a copy of RTI application dated 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2024 filed by Shri. K.N Sakthivel duly transferred by Addl. Director (GC)/SPIO, Directorate of Education (S), vide letter No. 53/RTI/2023-AD(GC) dated 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2024, I am to transfer herewith the application to your office under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 and request you to furnish information to query No. 3(b), (f), (g) and (h) directly to the applicant with an intimation to the Office of the Undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above.

Signed by Rangitabali
Waikhom
Date: 09-02-2024 15:40:55
(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)
Director Univ.& Higher Education/SPIO
Manipur.

- 1. Commissioner (Education), Government of Manipur.
- 2. The Director of Education (S), Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. Dy. Director of Higher & Technical Education (G) & PIO, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. Shri. K.N Sakhthivel, S13, 2nd Floor, Ittina RRV Apartments 2nd Cross, RRV Layout, Ramamuthy Nagar, Bangalore-560016, Karnataka.
- 5. Guard file.

1/56981/2024

1/56983/2024 REGENT/RTI MATTER

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

\_\_\_\_

Imphal, the 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

To,

The Principal/ASPIO,
Aided Colleges, Manipur.

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir.

In enclosing herewith a copy of RTI letter No. 53/RTI/2023-AD(GC) dated 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 received from Addl. Director (GC)/SPIO, Directorate of Education (S), Government of Manipur on the above subject, I am to transfer the RTI Application dated 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2024 (copy enclosed) file by Shri. K.N Sakthivel and to request you to furnish the necessary information with regard to query No. 3(a) directly to the applicant as the matter is related to your Office with an intimation to the Office of the Undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above.

Signed by Rangitabali Waikhom Date: 09-02-2024 15:42:36

**(Dr. Rangitabali Waikhom)**Director Univ.& Higher Education/SPIO
Manipur.

- 1. The Director of Education (S), Govt. of Manipur.
- 2. Shri. K.N Sakhthivel, S13, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Ittina RRV Apartments 2<sup>nd</sup> Cross, RRV Layout, Ramamuthy Nagar, Bangalore-560016, Karnataka.
- 3. Dy. Director of Higher & Technical Education (G) & PIO, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. Guard file.

1/52285/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF UNIV. & HIGHER EDUCATION

-----

Imphal, the 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2023.

To

The Principal (ASPIO)
D.M College of Teacher Education,
Government of Manipur.

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir,

Under Section 6(3)(i) of RTI Act 2005, I am to transfer herewith an RTI application filed by Wahengbam Jurjit Singh, S/o W. Nabakishore Singh of Wahengbam Leikai, Sagolband received on 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2023 to your good office for providing the necessary information directly to the applicant as the matter is related to your Office with an intimation to the Office of the undersigned.

2. The matter may kindly be treated as *TIME-BOUND*.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully

Signed by P. Shantikumar Singh Date: 03-11-2023 16:08:29

(P. Shantikumar Singh)
Additional Director (Univ. & Higher Edn.)
Government of Manipur

- 1. PS to the Commissioner (Hr. & Techn. Edn), Govt. of Manipur
- 2. Director (University & Higher Education), Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. Wahengbam Jurjit Singh, Wahengbam Leikai, Sagolband PO. Imphal. Mobile No.6909649638.